

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
HAYDEN HUSE,

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

—————◆—————

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To
The Court Of Criminal Appeals Of Texas**

—————◆—————

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————

ALLISON CLAYTON
Counsel of Record
THE LAW OFFICE OF
B. ALLISON CLAYTON
P.O. Box 64752
Lubbock, Texas 79464
806-773-6889
888-688-4515 (facsimile)
Allison@
AllisonClaytonLaw.com

CHUCK LANEHART
CHAPPELL, LANEHART &
STANGL, P.C.
1217 Avenue K
Lubbock, Texas 79401
806-765-7370
806-765-8150 (facsimile)
ChuckLanehart@Lubbock
CriminalDefense.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual History.....	4
B. Procedural History	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
A. State and Federal Courts Are Deeply Di- vided on the Issue.....	7
1. Jurisdictions where there is a reason- able expectation of privacy in the po- tentially inculpatory medical records of a person suspected of committing a crime	8
a. State caselaw	8
b. Federal caselaw	10
2. Jurisdictions where there is not a rea- sonable expectation of privacy in the potentially inculpatory medical rec- ords of a person suspected of commit- ting a crime.....	14
a. State caselaw	14
b. Federal caselaw	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Decisions of State and Federal Courts Create Tension With Federal Law and This Court’s Prior Rulings	17
1. This Court’s prior rulings indicate the Constitution affords medical records a great degree of privacy	18
2. Congress has recognized the great degree of privacy Americans place in their medical records.....	19
C. The Decision of the Court Below Was Wrong Because the Search of Petitioner’s Medical Records Was Not Reasonable.....	21
D. HIPAA Preempts Texas Law	22
1. Texas law permitting a prosecutor to obtain medical records via a sham grand jury subpoena is contrary to HIPAA’s provision, which contemplates only a true grand jury subpoena	23
2. Texas law is contrary to provisions of HIPAA forbidding disclosure of entire medical records to law enforcement officials	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Appendix Index	
Opinion, Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas, (delivered April 13, 2016).....	1a
Memorandum Opinion, Court of Appeals Sev- enth District of Texas at Amarillo (filed March 6, 2014)	37a
Denial of Rehearing, Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas (filed June 15, 2016)	61a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Romero</i> , 72 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2160, 195 L.Ed.2d 560 (2016)	22
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 610, 81 S.Ct. 776, 5 L.Ed.2d 828 (1961)	21, 26
<i>Curry v. State</i> , 808 S.W.2d 481 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991)	23
<i>Doe v. Broderick</i> , 225 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2000).....	12, 13
<i>Doe v. City of New York</i> , 15 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Douglas v. Dobbs</i> , 419 F.3d 1097 (10th Cir. 2005)	11, 12
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67, 121 S.Ct. 1281, 149 L.Ed.2d 205 (2001)	18
<i>Garcia-Velazquez v. Frito Lay Snacks Carib- bean</i> , 358 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Jarvis v. Wellman</i> , 52 F.3d 125 (6th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162, 125 S.Ct. 2410, 162 L.Ed.2d 129 (2005)	17
<i>McClellon v. Lone Star Gas Co.</i> , 66 F.3d 98 (5th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499, 98 S.Ct. 1942, 56 L.Ed.2d 486 (1978)	22
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83, 119 S.Ct. 469, 142 L.Ed.2d 373 (1998)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1552, 185 L.Ed.2d 696 (2013).....	10, 18, 19
<i>Oregon Prescription Drug Monitoring Program v. U.S. Drug Enft Admin.</i> , 998 F.Supp.2d 957 (D. Or. 2014).....	12
<i>Pennsylvania v. Shaw</i> , 564 Pa. 617, 770 A.2d 295 (2001).....	9
<i>People v. Perlos</i> , 436 Mich. 305, 462 N.W.2d 310 (1990).....	15
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128, 99 S.Ct. 421, 58 L.Ed.2d 387 (1978).....	17
<i>Rezzonico v. H & R Block, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999)	24
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 161 N.H. 292, 12 A.3d 1271 (2010).....	15
<i>State v. Dolan</i> , 283 Mont. 245, 940 P.2d 436 (1997).....	9, 18
<i>State v. Eichhorst</i> , 879 N.E.2d 1144 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008).....	15
<i>State v. Hartmetz</i> , No. 1510007362, 2016 WL 3752564 (Del. Super. Ct. July 6, 2016)	16
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 814 So.2d 390 (Fla. 2002).....	9
<i>State v. Little</i> , 23 N.E.3d 237 (Ohio Ct. App. 2014)	10
<i>State v. Skinner</i> , 10 So.3d 1212 (La. 2009)	8, 10
<i>State v. Wiedeman</i> , 286 Neb. 193, 835 N.W.2d 698 (2013).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tims v. State</i> , 711 So.2d 1118 (Ala. Crim. App. 1997)	16
<i>Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden</i> , 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004).....	13, 14
<i>U.S. v. Attson</i> , 900 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109, 104 S.Ct. 1652, 80 L.Ed.2d 85 (1984)	17
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S.Ct. 945, 181 L.Ed.2d 911 (2012).....	17
<i>United States v. Unger</i> , 700 F.2d 445 (8th Cir. 1983)	24
<i>Wehrenberg v. State</i> , 416 S.W.3d 458 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013).....	24
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589, 97 S.Ct. 869, 51 L.Ed.2d 64 (1977).....	13, 18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

FLA. CONST. art. I, § 23.....	10
Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution	<i>passim</i>
MONT. CONST. art. II, § 10	9
PA. CONST. art. I, § 8	9

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	11
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 20.10.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
45 C.F.R. § 160.202	4, 23, 27
45 C.F.R. § 160.203	3, 22, 26
45 C.F.R. § 164.103	25
45 C.F.R. § 164.512(f)	3, 27
45 C.F.R. § 164.512(f)(1)(ii)	25, 26, 27
45 C.F.R. § 164.512(f)(1)(ii)(A)	24
45 C.F.R. § 164.512(f)(2)	28
45 C.F.R. § 164.512(f)(2)(i)	28
45 C.F.R. § 164.512(f)(2)(ii)	28
Justice Brennan, <i>Some thoughts on the Supreme Court's Workload</i> , 66 JUDICATURE 230 (1983)	7
Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information, Final Rule, 65 Fed. Reg. 82,462 (Dec. 28, 2000)	20, 27
